

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).753/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 10/10/2012 in CRLOP No.10571/2012, of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

T. UDAYARAJ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K.R. MUTHIAH @ A.K. MUTHIAH

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-parte stay)

Date: 08/02/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.B.Suresh,Adv.

Mr. Vipin Nair,Adv.

Mr. U.Banerjee,Adv.for

M/S. Temple Law Firm,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Counsel for the petitioner submits that the impugned order by which the High Court has transferred the trial of the case instituted by the petitioner under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instrument Act, 1991 from Egmore, Chennai to Karaikudi (T.N.) has been passed on a petition filed by the accused under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure for quashing of the proceedings. In this petition there was no prayer for transferring the case from Chennai to Karaikudi (Tamil Nadu).

Issue notice on the special leave petition as well as on the application for stay.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
COURT MASTER

[SNEH BALA MEHRA]
COURT MASTER